

Legislation Text

File #: 22-0782R, Version: 1

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION FOR AND ACCEPTANCE OF A GENERAL BOND OBLIGATION GRANT FOR EXPENSES DIRECTLY RELATED TO PREDESIGN AND DESIGN SERVICES FOR THE RENOVATION OR REPLACEMENT OF THE MAIN BUILDING AT THE LAKE SUPERIOR ZOO IN THE AMOUNT OF \$204,000.

CITY PROPOSAL:

BE IT RESOLVED, that the city of Duluth shall act as the legal sponsor for the project contained in this Application and that the Finance Director is hereby authorized to apply to the Department of Employment and Economic Development for funding of this project on behalf of the City of Duluth.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the city of Duluth has the legal authority to apply for financial assistance, and the institutional, managerial, and financial capability to ensure adequate construction, operation, maintenance and replacement of the proposed project for its design life.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the city of Duluth has not violated any Federal, State, or local laws pertaining to fraud, bribery, kickbacks, collusion, conflict of interest or other unlawful or corrupt practice.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that upon approval of its application by the state, the city of Duluth may enter into an agreement with the State of Minnesota for the above referenced project, and that it will comply with all applicable laws and regulations as stated in all contract agreements.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Finance Director, or their successors in office, is hereby authorized to execute such agreements, and amendments thereto, as are necessary to implement the project on behalf of the applicant.

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: This resolution authorizes application for and acceptance of a General Obligation Bond Grant in the amount of \$204,000 from the State of Minnesota for expenses directly related to predesign and design services for the renovation or replacement of the Main Building at the Lake Superior Zoo. No local matching contribution is required. The Property, Parks, and Libraries Department will manage the design process working in close collaboration with the Lake Superior Zoological Society.